to convert the company from a general partnership to a closed joint-stock company 
with a capital of one hundred million (100,000,000) Saudi Riyals, divided into ten 
million (10,000,000) ordinary shares, with a par value of ten (10) Saudi Riyals per share, 
all of which are ordinary shares. The increase of ninety-nine million eight hundred 
thousand (99,800,000) Saudi Riyals was paid in cash by the shareholders, and the 
company's name was amended to "Alwasail Industrial Company". The company was 
registered in the register of joint-stock companies by virtue of Ministerial Resolution 
No. (216/Q) dated 20/08/1428H (corresponding to 02/09/2007G) and Ministerial

[...]

29/03/1400H (corresponding to 16/02/1980G) issued in the city of Buraidah. On 
25/07/1434H (corresponding to 04/06/2013G), the Extraordinary General Assembly 
approved increasing the company's capital from one hundred million (100,000,000) 
Saudi Riyals to two hundred and fifty million (250,000,000) Saudi Riyals, divided into 
twenty-five million (25,000,000) fully paid-up ordinary shares by granting one and a 
half (1.5) bonus shares for every one (1) share owned by the shareholders registered 
on 25/07/1434H (corresponding to 04/06/2013G), which represents the date of 
the Extraordinary General Assembly meeting, through the issuance of fifteen million 
(15,000,000) ordinary shares, with a par value of ten (10) Saudi Riyals per share. The 
increase of one hundred and fifty million Saudi Riyals was fulfilled by one hundred 
and forty million (140,000,000) Saudi Riyals from the retained earnings account 
and the transfer of ten million (10,000,000) Saudi Riyals from the statutory reserve 
account. On 09/02/1443H (corresponding to 16/09/2021G), the Extraordinary 
General Assembly approved the registration, offering, and listing of the company's

[...]

On 01/05/1445H (corresponding to 15/11/2023G), the Extraordinary General 
Assembly approved the split of the nominal value per share from ten (10) Saudi Riyals 
to one (1) Saudi Riyal per share, which resulted in the adjustment of the company's 
shares from twenty-five million (25,000,000) ordinary shares to two hundred and 
fifty million (250,000,000) ordinary shares without any change in the capital value. 
On 13/06/1445H (corresponding to 26/12/2023G), the company's Board of Directors 
approved the transfer of the company's shares from the Parallel Market to the Main 
Market, with a number of two hundred and fifty million (250,000,000) ordinary shares 
and a total value of two hundred and fifty million (250,000,000) Saudi Riyals. On 
29/05/1446H (corresponding to 01/12/2024G), the company's Board of Directors 
issued a resolution to cancel the previous recommendation to present the matter to 
the Extraordinary General Assembly and suffice with the Board of Directors' resolution

[...]

to approve the transfer of the company's shares to the Main Market. The number of 
public shareholders who meet the additional eligibility criteria and hold one thousand 
(1,000) shares or more (in accordance with the definition of “Public” set out in the 
Glossary of Defined Terms of the Market Rules) amounts to six hundred and twenty-
nine (629) shareholders. Their combined ownership comprises seventy-eight million 
five hundred and eighteen thousand two hundred and forty-six (78,518,246) ordinary 
shares, representing thirty-one point forty-one percent (31.41%) of the Company’s total 
share capital. Accordingly, the Company satisfies the fourth tier of the first criterion of 
the additional requirements that must be met to ensure the availability of sufficient

[...]

Letter of guarantee facilitation.
3.	 Import financing facilitation.

Duration 1.	 Letter of Credit Facilitation (one year from the date of the offer letter).
2.	 Letter of Guarantee Facilitation (one year from the date of the offer letter).

Facility Value A total value of forty-five million (45,000,000) Saudi Riyals only.

Payment Date Import financing facilitation (210 days from the date of use).

Profit Margin/Commission
1.	 Letter of Credit Facility and Letter of Guarantee Facility for the purpose of issuing guarantees 

(SAMA tariff + 0.5% per annum).

[...]

Sale on credit - long-term financing.

Duration
1.	 Participation accreditation – by sight, local, deferred accreditation (8 months).
2.	 Sale on credit – working capital financing (8 months).
3.	 Sale on credit – long-term financing (24 months).

Facility Value A total amount of eight hundred and thirty-three thousand seven hundred and seventy-two 
Saudi Riyals (SAR 833,772) only.

Payment Date 1.	 The date of payment of the final installment is 30/07/1447H (corresponding to 
19/01/2026G).

Profit Margin/Commission 8.245

Guarantee Documents Joint and several guarantees for damages and performance by the members of the Board of